ACT 42

S.B. NO. 2559-78

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Constitutional Convention.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Act 17, Session Laws of Hawaii First Special Session of 1977, is amended by amending Section 5 to read as follows:

"SECTION 5. Salaries and allowances for delegates. Delegates to the convention shall be entitled to a salary of \$1,000 a month, but not more than \$4,000 for the convention, plus allowance of \$10 per diem for Oahu delegates and \$30 per diem for neighbor island delegates. The salary payments to delegates shall be \$500 semi-monthly, the first payment for the period beginning May 21, 1978.

A State, county or Judiciary employee who is elected and who serves as a delegate, shall be granted a leave of absence without pay, or shall be entitled to take accumulated vacation leave as provided under chapter 79, Hawaii Revised Statutes, in lieu of the delegate's salary, from the day after the election until the convention adjourns. Any State, county or Judiciary employee who elects to take a leave of absence without pay shall be entitled to the delegate's salary provided hereunder, and shall not suffer any loss of seniority."

## **ACT 42**

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the brackets, the bracketed material, or the underscoring.\*

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 5, 1978.)

<sup>\*</sup>Edited accordingly.